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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SIERRA LEONE

INDUSTRIAL COURT DIVISION

TRADE DISPUTE

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 136 (1) (2) OF THE ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT NO. 12 OF

2008
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IN THE MATTER OF THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE ACT NO 32 OF 1991

IN THE MATTER OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AUTHORITY ACT NO. 4 OF 2004 (TRAFFIC

WARDEN CORPS DISCIPLINARY REGULATIONS 2013)

IN THE MATTER OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AUTHORITY ACT 19946
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JUDGMENT DELIVERED THIS MDAY OF J"J\2018 BY THE HON JUSTICE F. BINTU
ALHADI J.

JUDGMENT

The Plaintiffs action commenced by Originating Summons dated 6" February
2017 with a supporting affidavit and exhibits attached thereto. The questions
posed to the Court for its determination were as follows to wit:

1. Whether the Plaintiffs (who are Public Officers) and who were found guilty
of offences other than corruption are ineligible to work for their former
employer?

2. Whether the recommendation of the Anti-Corruption Commissioner that
public officers who have been found guilty for offences other than
corruption should not be reinstated is not a violation of their
constitutional/civil right?

3. Whether the Sierra Leone Road Transport Authority cannot reinstate
employees whom it considered to have diigently worked for her even
though they were found guilty for other offences than corruption®?

4. Whether the Anti-Corruption Commissioner has the constitutional authaority
to prevent the Road Transport Authority from reinstating former employees
found guilty of offences other than corruption?

The 1¢' Defendant caused an appearance to be entered by submitting itself to
the jurisdiction of the Court; whilst the 2nd Defendant did not cause an

appearance to be entered nor in anyway submitted itself to the jurisdiction of
the Court. As such the 2nd Defendant is in contempt of the Court.

The Plaintitfs and the 1¢' Defendant filed affidavits in relation to this application.

SUBMISSIONS BY I. P. MAMMIE ESQ

Mr | P. Mammie submitted that the authorities he referred to had one
commonality; and that is that there are clear rules as to how an employee can
be dismissed by an employer.

He stated that the refusal by the Sieita Leone Road Transport Authority (SLRTA)
fo reinstate the Plaintiffs, contravenes the provisions that are contained in the
Collective Bargaining Agreement.



He also said that when the Plaintiffs were suspended and put on half pay and
after the Court's verdict, they were not given any information as to their status of
their employment. He argued that they had not done any wrong which shoutd
prevent them from being reinstated into their place of work.

Mr Mammie asserted that the Anti-Corruption Commission (ACC) has no
jurisdiction over the SLRTA, since they are two separate entities established
under two separate Acts of Parliament. He opined that the ACC can only
advise the SLRTA: and the SLRTA can do what it wants to do in accordance with
its powers.

SUBMISSIONS BY E. k. AMARA ESQ. — COUNSEL FOR THE 157 DEFENDANT

Mr. Amara on the other hand, argued that all of the Plaintiffs were charged
under section 127 (1] [a) of the Anti-Corruption Act of 2008: which states that
“No person shall without justification or lawful excuse, obstruct or hinder or
assault or threaten a person acling under this Act,” and they were convicted in
2015 as "public officers” which they never appealed. He further argued that
section 127 of the said Act which craates the offence of obstruction is not
generally listed under Part IV of the Act where the other offences are listed and
is not included under the section of offences.

He maintained that the Plaintiffs were “Public Officers” at the time and were
charged under the ACC Act; and therefore cannot be reinstated by the SLRTA
because of section 135 (2) (a} of the said Act; which states that “the Public
Officer referred to in subsection [1] ceases to be suspended ff the conviction is
overturned on appeal, but he shall be dismissed if the time period for appealing
against the conviction expires without the conviction being appeaied”.

He asked that the Court dismiss the application in fandem with section 135 of
the said Act: and that if the Plaintiffs had received any money after their
conviction, such monies be paid back into the Consolidated Fund.

DECISION OF THE COURT

| have carefully considered the matter at hand and these are my findings:

1. First of all, the appropriate and applicable law in this matter, is The Road
Transport Authority Act Ne. 4 of 2006, short title - The Traffic Warden Corps
Disciplinary Regulations 2013. Had the Authority failed to incorpourate d
disciplinary regulations or code of conduct into its management structure,
then | would have said that Government Notice No. 214 - The Reqgulation
of Waaes And Indusirial Relations Act No. 18 of 1971 and Government

3



Notice No. 352 - The Requlation of Wages and Industrial Relations Act No.
18 of 1971 would have been applicable; but this is not the case.

. Secondly, | note that on the 17" of September 2013 the
Plaintiffs/Applieasis were suspended, on half pay, from duty due to
criminal proceedings being taken against them by the Anti-Corruption
Commission for obstruction of jusfice in respect of Fre“St the Plaintiffs and
obstruction of justice and assault on police officers in the course of their
lawful duties by the other Plainfiff. They remained on suspension even affer
they were each convicted and fined.

. | presume the Employer, Sierra Leone Road Transport Authority (also
referred o as “SLRTA") is of the view that since its employees, who are
Traffic Warden Corps and aiso the Plaintiffs herein, have been convicted
in a court of law, and as a result,their services have been automatically
terminated: or they have been dismissed without notice and due process
is necessary. If this is the case, tnen the Employer/SLRTA is mistaken. It is
misiaken because on its own, a criminal conviction is not an adequate
reason fo discipline or dismiss an employee. Consideration needs to be
given to what effect the charge or conviction has on the employees
suitability to their job and their relationship with their employer, work
colleagues and cuslomers. In other words, there has to be due process.
Sections 9 (1), 10 (11,(2), 11 (al{c). and (2} of The Traffic Warden Corps
Disciplinary Requlations 2013 aforesaid should be enforced. This should be
the employer's first port of call.

. So, even though an employee has been convicted of an offence, the
decision as to what action to take in the end to do with his/her
employment status, lies first with the employer ensuring that the employee

brought to the aftention of the Court that, a Senior Supervisor has
conducted or caused an investigation to be caried out into any
contravention of the Authority's Disciplinary Code; in accordance with
Section 9 (1) of the said Regulations.




5. | also note that the Applicants were suspended and put on half salary for
the duration of the criminal proceedings. This action is in contravention of
the said Disciplinary Regulations at Sections 10 {1) and {2} which did not
state that salary should be half nor did it say that salary should be
suspended or terminated on conviction.

6. In Bank of Ireland v James Reilly [2019] IHC 241 the Court noted that
suspension is an extremely serious measure which can cause irreparable
damage to an employee’s reputation and stated that it should only occur
after ‘full consideration of the necessity for it pending a full investigation.”’
The court gave some usefut guidance on the circumstances in which an
employer may exercise the right 1o suspend such as: to prevent repetition
of conduct complained of; to prevent interference with evidence; to
protect individuals at risk from such conduct or to protect the employer's
business and reputation; and many other reasons depending on the
circumstances of the case.

7. Employers should note that, whilst dismissing an employee because they
have been charged or convicted of a criminal offence may constitute a
fair reason, it is not necessarily the case. They may seek to argue that, itis
gross misconduct, indeed it may be listed as an example of misconduct or
gross misconduct in its disciplinary policy; or similarly, that a conviction
breaks the itust and confidernce that is essential in the relationship
belween an employer and its employee; British Home Stores Limited v
Burchell [1978] IRLR 379. However, employers are urged to err on the side
of caution and make sure that the reason for lhe dismissal is fair and that
they carry out a thorough and fair procedure; British Home Stores Limited v
Burchell [1978] IRLR 379.

Prlocinvifs

8. Althcugh the Applearis were convicted and sentenced; which they
served by paying fines; this does not constitute an automatic dismissal
from their employment. The Court in its criminal jurisdiction found them
guilty of criminal offences and convicted them; but did not deal with their
employment status under Employment Law. Their employment status is yet
to be deait with firstly, in accordance with the SLRTA's Disciplinary
Procedures, Terms of Contr%(:ode of Ethics and sc on. After going
through this due process, e parties then have a right to complain to




the Ombudsman if dissatisfied; and any further dissafisfaction or grievance
could be addressed by the Industrial Court of fhe High Court,

 To ferminate an employee charged with a criminal offence, employers

must show that there is some connection between the charge and the
employers business. If the employer objectively analyses the situation
under its disciplinary procedures in the standard way, the result should be
a solid, defensible employment decision. Fairness of a dismissal will
depend not only on the reason but aiso on whether or not a fair
procedure was followed.

10.For instance, no evidence was adduced to show that there was
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compliance with Sections 9 (1), 10 (2), 11 {q] and (¢}, (2) (a), 12, 14, and
the rest of the said statute. it was not shown whether any internal enguiry
was conducted by the Authority for any serious breach of discipline on
the ;écpaﬁeeﬂ before or after they were put on half pay; which in itself
was illegal; which would have led to a decision by the Authority as to
whether they were to be cautioned, dismissed, terminated or any other
action.

Furthermore, for the SLRTA to have reoched such a conclusion, the

conduct/misconduct of the Shedn mpioyees must have falien
under Section 13 of the said Disciplinary Regulalions . In my opinion, | see
nowhere under section 13 wore the conduct/misconduct of the

car Employees apply. For instance, there was no fighting of
another employee within the premises or precinct of the Authority Qs
prescribed by section 13 {d} of the said Regulations.

12.Also, an employer should assess whether its policies, procedures and

employment  contracts  adequately  dedl with  termination in
circumstances where the employee has been charged or convicted of
an offence and where the charge or conviction results in the employee
being unable to continue employment. My examination of the Traffic
Warden Corps Disciplinary Regulations 2013 does not bear this. It is not
detailed and comprehensive nor does it adequately deal with the issues.

13.1n conclusion and in response to the questions posed in the application

before me,



Questions 1 & 3 carry the same response. It is for the Disciplinary
Commitiee of the SLRTA fo address the issues and ensure that due process
of a disciplinary hearing is performed.

Questions 2 and 4 are related. The Anti-Corruption Commission can make
recommendations but it cannot prevent the SLRTA from acting on a
decision of its own Disciplinary Committee after due process would have
been followed.

14.In view of the above mentioned, | make the following Orders:

(i)

(i1

(i}

(iv)

Sierra Leone Road Transport Authority (SLRTA) is fo comply with The
Traffic Warden Corps Disciplinary Requlations of 2013 with particular
emphasis on the due process of a hearing and the submission of a
report to the Director, Road Safety and Enforcement. It is only when
this due process has been safistied, can decision be made by the
Authority on what disciplinary actionis to be taken or not taken.

Sierra Leo&we R&g\d Transport Authority is to pay arrears of salary due
to the > This is means full salary from the date of
suspension to present.

Costs of Le 20,000,000 (Twenty Milion Leones) is awarded against
the Sierra Leone Road Transport Authority and is to be paid into
Court for contempt.

Costs fo be borne by the 2n¢ Defendant, Sierra Leone Road
Transport Authority to be taxed if not agreed upon.

y i

Hon. Justice F. Bintu Athadi J.
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